
 
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Joint Museums Committee 
 
Wednesday, 14 September 2016, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, The Guildhall, 
Worcester 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agenda.aspx 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 5 September 2016 

 
 

Joint Museums Committee 
Wednesday, 14 September 2016, 2.00 pm, Council Chamber, 
The Guildhall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr Roger Berry, Worcester City Council 

Mr A N Blagg, Worcestershire County Council 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Worcestershire County Council (Chairman) 
Mr G Williams, Worcester City Council 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the Committee. 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
To invite any member to declare any interest in any items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 (previously 
circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

4  Fundraising Report 
 

1 - 2 

5  Digital Marketing Report 
 

3 - 4 

6  Commandery Refurbishment Progress Report 
 

5 - 8 

7  Shared Service Hosting - Progress Report 
 

9 - 10 

8  Performance and Planning 1st Quarter 2016/17 
 

11 - 28 

9  Finance Report 
 

29 - 32 

10  Work Programme 
 

33 - 34 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 14 September 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
14 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
FUNDRAISING REPORT 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
 

a) the ongoing work to develop a fundraising strategy to contribute towards a 
more resilient service be noted; and   

 
b) the development of a  new membership scheme and a corporate 

sponsorship campaign be authorised. 
 

 

Background 
 

2.  In 2013-14 using resilience funding from Arts Council England, Museums 
Worcestershire commissioned a number of studies under the heading 'Strengthening 
museums and the visitor economy in Worcester' to help deliver the objectives of the 
Museum Futures programme adopted that year, and to enhance the service' role in 
supporting the city and county's heritage and visitor economy. 
 
3. As part of this suite of reports a Fundraising strategy was produced by Swift 
Fundraising, which set out the groundwork for a new focus on sustainable fundraising; 
improved fundraising and more diverse income streams will lay the foundations for 
Museums Worcestershire to move forward confidently as a resilient and more viable 
organisation. 

 
4. The second round of resilience funding, granted in 2015 gave Museums 
Worcestershire the resources to act on the strategy and in April this year Manda 
Graham and Lucy Wells were appointed fundraising consultants. Their role is to support 
Museums Worcestershire developments by writing funding bids and applications to 
trusts and foundations for identified projects including a HLF Our Heritage bid to 
support the development of The Commandery; and focussing on sustainable 
fundraising by introducing new sources of income generation. 

 
5. As part of this resilient fundraising focus a sustainable and reinvigorated 
membership scheme is being planned, both to raise income and as a mechanism to 
build relationships with our loyal visitors. 

 
6. A number of museum developments, including The Commandery refurbishment 
programme would benefit from a corporate sponsorship programme which builds on 
existing support from, for example, the Sealed Knot. Corporate sponsorship would be 
used to enhance projects such as the Commandery events programme and would build 

Page 1



 

Joint Museums Committee – 14 September 2016 

 

relationships with the corporate sector to further embed Museums Worcestershire into 
the County's tourism and economic development offer. 

 
7. The award from Arts Council England Resilience Fund has allowed procurement of 
a Customer Relationship Management system which will support our fundraising plans 
and in particular the new membership scheme.  

 
8. The fundraising strategy supports the following Museums Worcestershire strategic 
priorities: 

 

 To secure a viable future for our museum sites through new ways of working 
 

9. A presentation on the details of current work on the Fundraising Strategy will be 
provided to members of the committee. 

 
 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Helen Large, Marketing & Events Manager, Museums Worcestershire 
Tel: 01905 25371 
Email: HLarge@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the Museums General Manager the following are the background 
papers relating to the subject matter of this report:  
 
Arts Council Resilience Fund application 2015-17 
Swift Fundraising Strategy 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 5   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 14 September 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
14 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
DIGITAL MARKETING REPORT 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the progress made in 
digital marketing be noted. 

 

Background 
 

2.  At the Joint Committee meeting on 9 March 2016 it was requested that a report on 
Museums Worcestershire's digital marketing strategy be brought to a future meeting 
(Minute no. 266 refers). 

 
3. Engaging with audiences digitally offers Museums Worcestershire huge 
opportunities; it allows interested members of the public to see 'behind the scenes', and 
it builds peer recognition. It gives us the opportunity to engage with people who may 
never visit our museums and it helps us build relationships with those who do by 
allowing us to talk to our visitors before and after they visit. Online platforms widen the 
audience base and deepen their engagement.  

 
4. Online activity is by its nature quantifiable, and the measurement of digital 
communications can bring clarity to areas that have been traditionally difficult to assess, 
such as the impact of word-of-mouth. 

 
5. In order to make the most of our digital potential, Museums Worcestershire 
appointed a part-time Digital Marketing Assistant in March 2015 following a 
restructuring of the existing team. The focus of the post was to expand our digital 
presence in terms of online content and marketing. 

 
6. Achievements in the seventeen months since the appointment include: 

 
a)  Launch of a new website which includes a new events calendar, is fully 

compatible with all formats
[...]
DA ITEM 6   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 14 September 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
14 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
COMMANDERY REFURBISHMENT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the progress made in 
developing the Commandery refurbishment project be noted. 
 
Background 
 
2. At their meeting on 7 June and following a presentation on the Commandery master 
plan, the Joint Committee requested that a progress report on the Commandery project be 
submitted to each meeting (Minute no. 280 refers). 

 
3. In July 2015 the City Council's Cabinet had agreed investment of up to £260,000 in 
improvements to the Commandery Museum. This was based on a development and 
outline business plan, produced by DCA Associates, which had been commissioned by 
Museums Worcestershire and referred back to the Cabinet for an investment decision by 
the Joint Museums Committee.  
 
4. The strategic case for the investment was based on the studies into the value of 
heritage tourism, commissioned by Museums Worcestershire in 2013. Funded by an Arts 
Council grant, these included a detailed assessment of the current and potential value of 
Civil War heritage as part of Worcester's Tourism Strategy. 
 
5. Museums Worcestershire has since appointed award winning exhibition designers 
GuM who have developed a new master plan for the building, with new Civil War displays 
at the heart of phase 1 as originally agreed. The outline designs for the sequence of works 
were presented to the last meeting and the phasing of the project has since been refined 
as follows: 

 
Phase 1: Worcester – the Civil War City 

 A series of linked garden wing displays will tell the story of Worcester's part in 
the English Civil Wars, the key historical figures and the significance of the 
conflict in helping to shape our Parliamentary democracy 

 

 The façade of the building will be enhanced by the display of pikes above the 
gates which will be opened to provide
[...]
ion to help define the 
form of the final proposals and ensure public and community engagement with the plans is 
high before and during the relaunch. A part time Marketing Officer has been appointed in 
accordance with the original recommendation to help boost the profile of the Commandery. 
New branding for the Commandery has also been commissioned. 
 
8. The detailed proposals are being developed for phases 1 and 2 and aligned with the 
maintenance priorities for the building. The final decision on implementing the project rests 
with the City Council and a further report to the Cabinet will be necessary to proceed with 
the project. 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Iain Rutherford 
Tel: 01905 361821 
Email: irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 6

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Joint Museums Committee – 14 September 2016 

 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Strengthening Museums and the Visitor Economy (TSE Research) 
 
Heritage Product Development (TSE Research) 
 
English Civil War in Worcestershire (TSE Research) 
 
"This really happened here" Audience Research and Evaluation of Interpretation at the 
Commandery (MHM) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 14 September 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
14 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
SHARED SERVICE HOSTING – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the impact of a shortfall in 
the budget available to implement a change in the hosting of the shared service 
be considered. 
 

Background 
 
2. In March 2016 the Joint Committee received a progress report on the proposal to 
change the hosting 
[...]
th Councils will be required once 
the preparatory work has been done. 

 
6. A key financial issue has emerged from the discussions of the project steering group. 
The County Council require the delivery of the project to be fully cost neutral, in relation 
both to one off spending and ongoing revenue commitments. Although the full financial 
appraisal has yet to be completed, implementing the change will attract significant one-off 
costs in relation to IT (estimate - £15K) and an annual revenue shortfall in relation to 
hosting charges in the region of £30K. 

 
7. Members of the Joint Committee are requested to note the impact of this financial 
shortfall on the project and consider how best to proceed. 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Iain Rutherford 
Tel: 01905 361821 
Email: irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) there 
following are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 8   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 14 September 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
14 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
PERFORMANCE AND PLANNING 1

ST
 QUARTER 2016-17 

 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the performance and 
planning information provided for the 1st quarter 2016-17 be noted. 
 

Background 
 
2. The attached service plan and reports give an account of progress in delivering the 
work programme against existing service priorities and targets.  

 
3. This report also provides data showing a summary of performance against indicators 
from the 1st quarter in the old format, pending the introduction of new indicators in 2017-18 
to respond to corporate plan changes. Work is also in progress to benchmark with other 
m
[...]
Install EPOS systems across City 
venues 
 
Support with improved 
systems, exhibitions and 
customer service training. 
 
Refresh and restock 
Commandery shop, linking with 
Events and new offer 
 

April 2017 
 
 
April 2017 
 
 
 
July 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stock refreshed, new display 
furniture sourced, increase of 
15.7% April – July 2016. 

 Develop the Commandery as a 
venue for Weddings and Civil 
ceremonies and increase private 
hires 

 

Target:  5 weddings in year 1 rising 
to 20 by year 3 

Recruit Wedding/Events 
organiser 
 
 
 
Complete Wedding Package for 
Marketing 

July 2016 
 
 
 
 
Sept 2016 
 

Internal experience utilised.  
Action plan in place, on target 
to meet 'soft launch' of 
weddings in March 2017 
 

P
age 26



 

 
Strategic 
Objective 

 
Key Targets/Work Areas 

 
Actions 

 
 

Progress 

What What By when 

 

 

10 

  
Launch New Wedding/Events 
package 

 

 
May 2017 
 
 

 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9 
 

 

Joint Museums Committee – 14 September 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
14 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
FINANCE REPORT 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Treasurer recommends that the financial position of the Joint Museums 
Service as detailed on the report be noted. 
 

 

Background 
 

2.  This report provides financial information on the following: 
 

a) Projection as at 31 July 2016; 
b) Subjective analysis; 
c) Explanation of major variances; and 
d) Surplus/deficit split. 

 
 
 
 
 

(a) Table 1 : 2016/17 Projected Outturn as at 31 July 2016 
 

  

2016/17 
Budget 

Projected 
2016/17 

Variance 
Variance 

% 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

Hartlebury Operations       207 174           -33  -16% 

Hartlebury Education           -    0  0   

Hartlebury Café           -    0  0               

Joint Museums Collections Team 141            128 -13 -10% 

Worcester City Museum & Art Gallery       179 177            -2 -1% 

Commandery       105  120  15  14% 

Grants            -  
[...]
is, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 34

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Fundraising Report
	5 Digital Marketing Report
	6 Commandery Refurbishment Progress Report
	7 Shared Service Hosting - Progress Report
	8 Performance and Planning 1st Quarter 2016/17
	jmc2016-09-14 Performance and Planning - app1a
	jmc2016-09-14 Performance and Planning - app1b
	jmc2016-09-14 Performance and Planning - app2

	9 Finance Report
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 12 October 2016   

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Joint Museums Committee 
Wednesday, 14 September 2016, Council Chamber, The 
Guildhall, Worcester - 2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs L C Hodgson (Chairman), Mr R Berry, Mr A N Blagg 
and Mr G Williams 
 
Officers 
 
Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Helen Large, Marketing and Events Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Neil Anderson, Held of Community and Environment 
(Worcestershire County Council) 
Charlie Fothergill, Digital Marketing Assistant (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Manda Graham – Fundraiser 
Lucy Wells - Fundraiser 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer (Worcestershire County 
Council) 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 
(previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

281  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

282  Apologies/  
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

283  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

284  Fundraising 
Report (agenda 
item 4) 
 

The Joint Committee considered a fundraising report and 
presentation by Manda Graham and Lucy Wells, 
fundraisers. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Reference was made in the presentation to 10% 
of the annual income target of £320,000 being 
achieved – was this in line with the fundraising 
target? Manda Graham responded that she 
considered performance to be slightly ahead of 
expectation at this stage. The  work undertaken to 
date was building on an effective strategy  

 What encouragement would be given to people 
who did not live in the City of Worcester to take 
part in the new membership scheme? Lucy Wells 
stated that it was important to create the right 
package that provided membership benefits for 
attending not only the key venues but also 
secondary venues 

 Was it a disadvantage in terms of the ability to 
raise funds to be a local authority rather than a 
Trust? Helen Large advised that it was a 
disadvantage on the basis that there were less 
opportunities to apply for funds as a local authority 
however Manda Graham and Lucy Wells had 
found other ways to seek funding. Corporate 
sponsorship was particularly important. Iain 
Rutherford added that the establishment of a 
dormant Trust was being examined to enable its 
use as a development vehicle 

 Were there any examples of local authorities 
being successful with fundraising? Lucy Wells 
commented that there had been successful local 
authority schemes. The key was to provide the 
right message and building the right partnerships. 
It was important that the public perceived that they 
were donating to a venue and the activities taking 
place in that venue rather to a local authority 

 In response to a query, Lucy Wells indicated that 
European funding was beaurocratic in nature and 
was no longer available post Brexit  

 Neil Anderson indicated that the Hartlebury 
Trustees needed to be convinced about the added 
value of corporate sponsorship 

 Helen Large commented that part of the problem 
with fundraising for the Commandery was 
understanding the types of projects that would be 
eligible for funding 

 Was there any merit in contacting companies such 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

as Aviva for community project funding? Manda 
Graham indicated that the key to establishing 
corporate sponsorship was matching the aims of 
the project with their corporate priorities.  

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the ongoing work to develop a fundraising 

strategy to contribute towards a more resilient 
service be noted;   

 
b) the development of a  new membership scheme 

and a corporate sponsorship campaign be 
authorised; and 

 
c) an update report be brought to a future meeting. 

 
 

285  Digital 
Marketing 
Report (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the digital marketing 
report and received a presentation from Charlie 
Fothergill, Digital Marketing Assistant. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Communications unit at the County Council 
felt that Facebook was a strong platform and 
should have time invested in it as well as Twitter 
as it was a particularly effective means of 
communicating with the public. In response, 
Charlie Fothergill commented that she found that 
Twitter was useful for building up reputation, 
interacting with visitors and everyday behind-the-
scenes updates, but Facebook posts and 
promotion brought more visitors into the venues. 
Helen Large added that it was good to use a 
variety of social media platforms to publicise the 
work of the Joint Service 

 In response to a query, Charlie Fothergill 
commented that Pinterest could be a good vehicle 
for adding information but it was difficult to build a 
large following or drive visitors to venue websites 
from it 

 The e-newsletters should be sent to all district and 
county councillors 

 It was important that all the heritage bodies in the 
County were working together effectively. For 
example was the Service linking in with the work 
of the Battle of Worcester Society? Helen Large 
commented that wherever possible, links were 
maintained with heritage bodies within the county 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

to share information 

 Helen Large commented that the Heritage Trail 
had been included in the Pokémon computer 
game. People were asked to tweet to the service 
when they found a Pokémon character 

 In response to a query, Charlie Fothergill indicated 
that marketing departments at Museums 
Worcestershire and National Trust Croome Court 
have communicated about the possibility of 
working together in future and some reciprocal 
marketing agreements have been made.   

 

RESOLVED that the progress made in digital 

marketing be noted. 
 

286  Commandery 
Refurbishment 
Progress 
Report (Agenda 
item 6) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the Commandery 
refurbishment progress report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Iain Rutherford explained that the inspection of the 
fabric of the Commandery building by Purcells had 
highlighted issues with heating of the building and 
damp. Linked to the damp, it was discovered that 
there was evidence of deathwatch beetle activity 
in the building and particularly the joists. It was 
difficult to determine the extent of the damage 
caused therefore Purcells had recommended 
more investigations. Further investigations had 
been carried out by the City Council's Property 
Department and issues had been discovered with 
the roof and further damage to the building as a 
result of squirrels. The Property Department had 
proposed a programme of repairs totalling 
£120,000 which had been considered at 
Worcester City Council Cabinet meeting. He 
emphasised the importance of addressing these 
issues at this stage 

 Would the cost of the repairs to the building 
impact upon the Heritage Lottery Bid? Iain 
Rutherford stated that there would be no impact 
on the bid funds. However if HLF decided not to 
support Phase 2 of the project then a new plan for 
funding would need to be devised. This would be 
separate from any issues relating to the fabric of 
the building 

 Was it possible to spray the affected timber? Iain 
Rutherford indicated that it was difficult to access 
the timber therefore it was important to use the 
most appropriate methods to treat them properly 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

and at the same time address any damp issues.  
 

RESOLVED that the progress made in developing 

the Commandery refurbishment project be noted. 
 

287  Shared Service 
Hosting - 
Progress 
Report (Agenda 
item 7) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the progress report on 
the Shared Service hosting arrangements. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Iain Rutherford indicated that there would be costs 
associated with the change of hosting 
arrangements. There would be a cost for the 
change of the IT system and an annual revenue 
shortfall. The County Council had emphasised 
that the change of hosting should be cost neutral 
therefore the steering group had asked for 
guidance on the matter from the Joint Committee  

 The budget at the County Council was restricted 
and there was no new money to support any 
additional costs associated with the change of 
hosting arrangements 

 Neil Anderson explained that cost neutral meant 
that no further costs would be borne by either 
authority than at present as a result of the change. 
He would not be able to recommend any change 
to the County Council Cabinet on any other basis 

 The problem was that when the proposal was put 
forward to change the hosting arrangements, 
members were not aware of the complications and 
resulting costs. The process had taken up a lot of 
officer time and therefore it would be better to 
defer consideration until next year to allow officers 
to concentrate on the other important projects 
currently underway 

 In response to a query, it was commented that the 
proposed change of hosting arrangements would 
make the relationship with the Hartlebury Museum 
Trust more complicated.    

 

RESOLVED that consideration of the change of 

shared services hosting arrangements be deferred 
for a year. 
 

288  Performance 
and Planning 
1st Quarter 
2016/17 

The Joint Committee considered the performance and 
planning for the 1

st
 quarter 2016/17. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

(Agenda item 8) 
 

 

 How long did the joint service need to plan ahead 
for the display of exhibitions? Iain Rutherford 
replied that it very much depended upon whether 
the exhibitions were internal, national or 
international but plans were made 2-3 years 
ahead 

 Some of the KPIs should be shared for 
consideration by the City Council  

 Had the construction work at Hartlebury Museum 
impacted upon visitor numbers and had 
arrangements been made for the access and 
egress of construction vehicles? Iain Rutherford 
explained that a construction compound had been 
created at the site however he acknowledged that 
there had been an impact on business 

 A sign should be put up outside the entrance to 
Hartlebury Museum to emphasise that it was 
business as usual.  

 

RESOLVED that the performance and planning 

information provided for the 1st quarter 2016-17 be 
noted. 
 

289  Finance Report 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the finance report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Iain Rutherford stated that the performance of the 
service in September was crucial in determining 
how well overall performance would be for the 
quarter. A clearer picture would emerge in the 
next finance report to the Joint Committee 

 When would proposals for changes to the 
charging policy at the Commandery be brought to 
this Joint Committee or was it a matter for the City 
Council? Iain Rutherford explained the Joint 
Committee could recommend changes to charging 
policy but the City Council had ultimate 
responsibility for agreeing changes. Work was 
underway to update the business plan for the 
Commandery which included reviewing charges 
for weddings and retailing. The timing of the 
introduction of the charges to the public was key. 
An options paper would be brought to the Joint 
Committee in November.  

 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the financial position of the Joint Museums 

Service as detailed on the report be noted; and 
 

b) an options paper for the charging policy at the 
Commandery be brought to the Joint 
Museums Committee meeting on 9 November 
2016. 

 

290  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Joint Committee considered its future work 
programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.40pm. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


